

---

No. 17-2445 (Consolidated with 17-2433)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,  
Defendants–Respondents.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 17 CV 1164

---

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

Jonathan D. Schiller  
David A. Barrett  
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Ave., 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-2300  
Email: *d Barrett@bsfllp.com*  
*jschiller@bsfllp.com*

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 220-1100  
Email: *Donald.Verrilli@mto.com*

Stuart H. Singer  
Pascual Oliu  
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
Email: *ssinger@bsfllp.com*  
*poliu@bsfllp.com*

Henry Weissmann  
Fred A. Rowley, Jr.  
Mark R. Yohalem  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Ave., Ste. 5000  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Email: *Henry.Weissmann@mto.com*  
*Fred.Rowley@mto.com*  
*Mark.Yohalem@mto.com*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Leonard A. Gail  
Suyash Agrawal  
Paul Berks  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
50 E. Washington St., Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: (312) 283-1590  
Email: *lgail@masseygail.com*  
*sagrawal@masseygail.com*  
*pberks@masseygail.com*

Jonathan S. Massey  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 652-4511  
Email: *jmassey@masseygail.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FERC’S ARGUMENTS REST ON FACTUAL PREMISES THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMPLAINT AND DEMONSTRABLY WRONG .....	2
II. FERC’S ARGUMENTS DEPEND ON THE SEMANTICS OF THE ZEC PROGRAM, RATHER THAN WHAT THE PROGRAM ACTUALLY DOES .....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD BE TROUBLED, NOT COMFORTED, BY FERC’S REPEATED INDICATIONS THAT IT MAY NEED TO CHANGE FEDERAL REGULATIONS TO “AMELIORATE ... DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS” OF THE ZEC PROGRAM .....	10
IV. THE REC PROGRAMS DISCUSSED BY FERC ARE MARKEDLY DIFFERENT FROM THE ZEC PROGRAM .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Heng v. Heavner, Beyers &amp; Mihlar, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	passim
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	3
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	9
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	9
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc v. Warren</i> , No. 16-1275 (U.S.).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	1, 6, 9
<b>REGULATORY CASES</b>	
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....	13
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(A)(iv).....	4
